

No. 18-2188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 1:18-cv-00182 (Hon. John F. Keenan)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
R. JUSTIN SMITH
CHRISTINE W. ENNIS
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-9473
christine.ennis@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal background.....	1
1. The Clean Air Act and Related Regulations.....	1
2. International Climate Change Efforts	4
B. Similar Litigation	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Clean Air Act preempts the City’s state-law claims.	7
A. The City’s claims alleging harm from domestic sources are preempted.	7
B. The City’s state-law claims alleging harm from sources outside the United States also are preempted.....	13
II. The City likewise has no remedy if its claims arise under federal common law.	18
A. Federal common law remedies are narrowly constrained.....	19
1. Political subdivisions of States have not been afforded federal common law claims.....	21
2. The nature of the case does not justify judicial creation of federal common law claims.	23
B. Any applicable federal common law claim is displaced.....	24

III. The City’s claims are inconsistent with constitutional principles
of separation of powers.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....20

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....28

American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 2, 7, 8, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29

American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....17

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....29

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)9

BMW of North America v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....11, 15

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....24

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....20, 25, 26

City of New York v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)12

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F.Supp.3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....12

Connecticut v. American Electric Power,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)22

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....12

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 17-4929 (N.D. Cal.), appeal pending No. 18-15499 (9th Cir).....4

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,
 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....23

Gilligan v. Morgan,
 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....29

Healy v. Beer Institute,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....14

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....7

Hines v. Davidowitz,
 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....7

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....19, 20, 23

In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.,
 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)17

In re Philippine National Bank,
 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)17

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
 479 U.S. 481 (1986)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 22

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....17

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....27, 28

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....28

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....1

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)9

Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....26

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
436 U.S. 618 (1978).....25

MOL, Inc. v. Peoples Republic of Bangladesh,
736 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1984)14

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....17, 27

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....14

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)22, 26

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)9, 10

Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,
401 U.S. 493 (1973).....21, 27

People v. BP p.l.c.,
Nos. 17-cv-6011 (N.D. Cal.), *appeal pending*4

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....28

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....24

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)23

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

United States Constitution
 art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 14
 art II, § 2, cl. 2.....14
 art. III, § 2, cl. 121
 art. III, § 2, cl. 221
 28 U.S.C. § 125121
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)9
 33 U.S.C. § 1370.....8, 9
 Clean Air Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 7401.....1
 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)3, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)3
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5)3
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....3
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A).....3
 42 U.S.C. § 7416.....3, 9, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(2)3
 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....1
 42 U.S.C. §7604(e)9
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(5)	3
40 C.F.R. § 60	2
40 C.F.R. § 51.102(a).....	3
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	1
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	2
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 65,424 (Dec. 20, 2018).....	2

Other Authorities

Todd Stern, Special Envoy for Climate Change, Special Briefing (Oct. 28, 2015), https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/climate/releases/2015/248980.htm	16
UNFCCC, May 9, 1992, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 (entered into force Mar. 21, 1994)	4, 16
